

No. 17-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES C. READ
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
RICHARD P. BRESS
MICHAEL E. BERN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Commercial Electricity Market	5
B. Nevada’s Unconstitutional Taxing Scheme.....	6
C. The Impact Of Nevada’s Unconstitutional Scheme On Competition	8
D. This Litigation	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS	14
A. The Nevada Supreme Court’s Decision Widens A Significant Divide Among The Lower Courts	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Certiorari Is Warranted To Address The Conflict Between The Decisions Of Several Lower Courts And Those Of This Court	24
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED	28
CONCLUSION	33

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Nevada, <i>Southern California Edison v. State Department of Taxation</i> , 398 P.3d 896 (Nev. 2017)	1a
Amended Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision, <i>Southern California Edison v. State of Nevada, ex rel. Department of Taxation</i> , No. 09 OC 00016 1B (1st Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nev. Dec. 17, 2014) (JANV276-93)	19a
Nevada Revised Statute § 362.010	40a
Nevada Revised Statute § 362.100	41a
Nevada Revised Statute § 372.185	42a
Nevada Revised Statute § 372.270	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Department of Revenue v. CSX Transportation, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015)</i>	18
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Smith, 496 U.S. 167 (1990)</i>	16
<i>In re Appeals of CIG Field Services Co., 112 P.3d 138 (Kan. 2005)</i>	22
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty, 467 U.S. 638 (1984)</i>	16
<i>Associated Industries v. Lohman, 511 U.S. 641 (1994)</i>	16
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263 (1984)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission, 429 U.S. 318 (1977)</i>	16, 28
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1997)</i>	16, 17, 21
<i>Chanos v. Nevada Tax Commission, 181 P.3d 675 (Nev. 2008)</i>	11
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne, 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 477 S.W.3d 293 (Tenn. Ct. App.), <i>cert denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 401 (2015).....	23, 24, 27
<i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Department of Revenue</i> , 25 N.E.3d 258 (Mass.), <i>cert denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 401 (2015).....	4, 23, 24
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 215 So. 3d 46 (Fla. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 8, 2017).....	21, 22, 24, 31
<i>Freeman v. Hewit</i> , 329 U.S. 249 (1946).....	2
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	i, 3, 18, 22, 27
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	15, 16
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	16
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	2, 15
<i>Jordan v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 449 (1999).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco, Department of Business Regulation,</i> 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown,</i> 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4, 23
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach,</i> 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	29
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	15
<i>Sierra Pacific Power Co. v. State of Nevada Department of Taxation,</i> 338 P.3d 1244 (Nev. 2014).....	8, 13, 18, 25, 31
<i>Smith v. New Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration,</i> 813 A.2d 372 (N.H. 2002)	3, 22
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama,</i> 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	19
<i>Southern California Edison v. First Judicial District Court,</i> 255 P.3d 231 (Nev. 2011).....	11
<i>Ex parte Surtees,</i> 6 So. 3d 1157 (Ala. 2008)	14, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Tax Appeal of Hawaiian Flour Mills, Inc.</i> , 868 P.2d 419 (Haw. 1994).....	20, 21
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	15, 18
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	28, 29

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 362.010(2)	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 362.100(2)(b)	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 362.100(2)(c)	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 372.185.....	6, 9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 372.270.....	6, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	15
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	24
